

No. 14-280

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HENRY MONTGOMERY, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF LOUISIANA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ROBERT A. PARKER  
*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	4
Argument:	
I. <i>Miller</i> announced a new substantive rule that applies retroactively on collateral review .....	8
A. Under <i>Teague</i> , new rules apply on collateral review only when they are substantive rules or watershed procedural rules.....	9
B. <i>Miller</i> prescribes a “new” constitutional rule.....	10
C. The <i>Miller</i> rule is substantive .....	13
II. This Court has jurisdiction to review the Louisiana Supreme Court’s reliance on <i>Teague</i> to find <i>Miller</i> non-retroactive.....	25
A. Louisiana has adopted federal <i>Teague</i> law to govern retroactivity on state collateral review.....	25
B. This Court has jurisdiction to review Louisiana’s interpretation of federal <i>Teague</i> law .....	26
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix A — Federal juvenile offenders who have been resentenced since <i>Miller</i> .....	1a
Appendix B — State approaches to retroactivity .....	4a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	9, 14
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	14
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	10, 20
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	14
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	10, 13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	26, 34

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) .....	8
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	6, 7, 25, 28, 33
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	19
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	20
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	11
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	9
<i>Jackson v. Hobbs</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	8
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 378 S.W.3d 103 (Ark. 2011), rev'd <i>sub nom. Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	13
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2013) .....	18
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	10, 11
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) .....	14
<i>Meadoux v. State</i> , 325 S.W.3d 189 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1827 (2011) .....	13
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	29, 31
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	6, 26, 27, 30
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 63 So. 3d 676 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010), rev'd, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	13
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	20
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001) .....	28, 30, 31
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989), overruled on other grounds by <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	9, 14
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 6 N.E.3d 709 (Ill.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 710 (2014) .....	18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	15
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	11

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	20
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	12, 20
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007) .....	28
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson</i> , 316 U.S. 481 (1942) .....	28, 29
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 329 S.W.3d 369 (Mo. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3070, and 132 S. Ct. 260 (2011) .....	13
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 46 So. 3d 229 (La. Ct. App. 2010), writ denied, 56 So. 3d (La. 2011) .....	13
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> :	
181 So. 2d 756 (La. 1966) .....	2
242 So. 2d 818 (La. 1970) .....	2
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 130 So. 3d 829 (La. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2663 (2014) .....	3, 4, 18, 26
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 962 (1993) .....	3, 25, 26, 27
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987) .....	23, 24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reserva- tion v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	1
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	10, 19
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	11, 12, 23, 24
Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	29
Amend. V.....	30

VI

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
Amend. VIII.....	1, 2, 5, 8, 11
La. Const. Art. V, § 5(E).....	3
18 U.S.C. 34.....	17
18 U.S.C. 115(b)(3).....	17
18 U.S.C. 175c(e)(3).....	17
18 U.S.C. 229A.....	17
18 U.S.C. 351(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) (Supp. II 1990).....	14
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C)(ii).....	17
18 U.S.C. 930(c).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1091(b)(1).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1111.....	17
18 U.S.C. 1114.....	17
18 U.S.C. 1116(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1118(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1119(b).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1120(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1121(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1201(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1203(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1503(b)(1).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1512(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1513(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1651.....	17
18 U.S.C. 1716(j)(3).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1751(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1841(a)(2).....	17
18 U.S.C. 1958(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. 2113(e).....	17
18 U.S.C. 2332g(c)(3).....	17

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2332h(c)(3).....	17
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)(1).....	17
18 U.S.C. 3559(d)(1).....	17
18 U.S.C. 3559(f)(1).....	17
18 U.S.C. 3624(a)-(b).....	17
21 U.S.C. 461(c).....	17
21 U.S.C. 675.....	17
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)-(C).....	17
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(1)-(3).....	17
21 U.S.C. 1041(b).....	17
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	29
42 U.S.C. 2272(b).....	17
49 U.S.C. 46502.....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-104(b) (Supp. 2013).....	23
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 (Supp. 2014):	
§ 4204A(d).....	23
§ 4209A.....	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.1402 (West 2015).....	23
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann.:	
art. 878.1 (2015).....	18, 22
art. 882(A) (2008).....	2
La. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 14:30 & cmt. (1951).....	2
§ 15:409 (1951).....	2
§ 15:574.4(E) (2015).....	23
§ 15:574.4(E)(1) (2015).....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19A (2013).....	23
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102.1 (West 2015).....	23
Utah Code Ann.:	
§ 76-3-207.7 (LexisNexis 2012).....	23

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 76-5-202(3)(e) (LexisNexis Supp. 2014) .....	23
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301(c) (2013).....	23
Miscellaneous:	
16B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and     Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	32
